THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

June 2, 2016

## IN RECOGNITION OF DEE BRUEMMER'S RETIREMENT FROM SCOTT COUNTY

**WHEREAS**, Dee F. Bruemmer has served as the Scott County Administrator since October 2008, after serving the City of Davenport for 27 years; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure at the county, Dee has had many significant accomplishments including a major role in making the county financially sound, which is reflected in a recent Moody's Investor Services upgrade of the County's rating to Aa1; and

WHEREAS, during the past 7 years under Dee's leadership, the County has implemented several cost saving measures to assure financial success, including LEAN, which led to operational savings and skill development in many departments; she recommended the county become self-insured, and she developed a strong wellness program which has resulted in significant improvements; and

WHEREAS, other notable accomplishments that Dee has led during her time have been; an IT masterplan that resulted in a new financial software for better performance management, a complete replacement of the County's hardware and software, and a completion of a facilities masterplan which included courthouse renovations, expansion of the secondary roads facility, and a new patrol facility to be built near Highway 61 and I-80; and

**WHEREAS**, Dee has been an excellent representative of Scott County's Mission Statementshe has been dedicated to protecting, strengthening and enriching our community by delivering quality services and providing leadership with PRIDE.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors wants to offer their sincere appreciation to Dee F. Bruemmer for her 7+ years of dedicated service to Scott County;
- Section 2. That the Board of Supervisors extends their very best wishes to Dee F. Bruemmer to enjoy all her future endeavors;
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.